

10-17803/10-17878

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BIG LAGOON RANCHERIA, a Federally  
Recognized Indian Tribe,**

Plaintiff and Appellee/Cross-  
Appellant,

v.

**STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**

Defendant and  
Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

No. CV 09-1471 CW (JCS)  
Hon. Claudia Wilken, District Judge

**APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA'S OPENING BRIEF**

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
SARA J. DRAKE  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
RANDALL A. PINAL  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 192199  
110 West A Street, Suite 1100  
San Diego, CA 92101  
P.O. Box 85266  
San Diego, CA 92186-5266  
Telephone: (619) 645-3075  
Fax: (619) 645-2012  
Email: Randy.Pinal@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Appellee  
State of California*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Issue Presented.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
Statement of Facts.....	4
I.    IGRA .....	4
II.   Big Lagoon.....	8
III.  Prior proceedings .....	9
IV.  Compact negotiations at issue.....	10
Argument Summary.....	10
Standard of Review.....	11
Argument .....	13
I.    The district court erred by denying the State an opportunity to develop its defense that Big Lagoon may not be lawfully recognized, or that Big Lagoon may not have gaming-eligible Indian lands .....	13
A.    Jurisdictional issues should be resolved first.....	14
B.    The State’s preliminary evidence suggests that, after <i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , the eleven-acre parcel is not eligible for gaming under IGRA.....	16
1.    The <i>Carcieri</i> decision.....	16
2.    Big Lagoon was not a recognized tribe under federal jurisdiction in 1934 and, therefore, was not a proper trust beneficiary in 1994.....	17
3.    Big Lagoon’s members are not descended from the James Charley family.....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. The outstanding discovery would defeat Big Lagoon’s summary judgment motion, and result in summary judgment for the State.....	30
1. Evidence the State expects to receive from the United States.....	30
2. There is a material question whether current Big Lagoon members descend from James Lagoon Charley and family.....	31
3. There is a material question whether the United States lawfully considers Big Lagoon a federally recognized tribe.....	33
D. The State should not be forced to negotiate for a casino located on land unlawfully acquired in trust, or with a tribe that may not be lawfully recognized.....	35
E. The State is bound by the compulsory counterclaim doctrine to bring these claims in this action.....	36
F. The State raised the jurisdictional issue at the first opportunity; nonetheless it may be raised at any time.....	38
G. Alternatively, even without additional discovery, the State’s evidence was sufficient to withstand summary judgment.....	41
Conclusion.....	42
Statement of Related Cases.....	43
Certificate of Compliance.....	44
Addendum.....	1 - 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribes v. Texas</i> 208 F. Supp. 2d 670 (E.D. Tex. 2002) .....	16
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	12, 13, 35, 41
<i>Artichoke Joe’s Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton</i> 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Baker v. Gold Seal Liquors, Inc.</i> 417 U.S. 467 (1974).....	37
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	16, 24, 38, 40
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	12, 42
<i>Comanche Nation v. United States</i> 393 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (W.D. Okla. 2005).....	15
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	39
<i>Garrett v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> 818 F.2d 1515 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	13
<i>Guidiville Band of Pomo Indians v. NGV Gaming, Ltd.</i> 531 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	14, 35
<i>In re Indian Gaming Related Cases</i> 331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	5, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Engler</i> 304 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Company, Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corporation</i> 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	12
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	33
<i>Pochiro v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> 827 F.2d 1246 (9th Cir. 1987).....	37
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Renee v. Duncan</i> 623 F.3d 787 (9th Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Tribe of Indians</i> 816 F. Supp. 796 (D. R.I. 1993).....	14
<i>Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians v. Schwarzenegger</i> 602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010).....	2, 12, 33
<i>Robi v. Five Platters, Inc.</i> 838 F.2d 318 (9th Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>S. Constr. Co. v. Pickard</i> 371 U.S. 57 (1962).....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	33
<i>Van Mechelen v. Portland Area Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> 35 IBIA 122 (2000) .....	25
<i>Voggenthaler v. Maryland Square, LLC</i> No. 18-cv-01618-RCG-GWF, 2010 WL 1553417 (D. Nev. Apr. 14, 2010).....	36
<i>Williams v. Gover</i> 490 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2007).....	28, 29

**STATUTES**

25 U.S.C.	
§ 465 .....	16
§ 479 .....	17, 24, 25, 29
§ 1300i-10(b) .....	30
§ 2702(1).....	4
§ 2703(4).....	5
§ 2703(4)-(5).....	14, 35
§ 2703(5).....	6
§ 2703(6)-(8).....	5
§ 2710(d)(1)(C).....	5
§ 2710(d)(3)(A) .....	passim
§ 2710(d)(3)(C).....	7
§ 2710(d)(7) .....	1
§ 2710(d)(7)(A) .....	2
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(ii).....	7
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii).....	7, 12, 33, 41
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii)(I)-(II) .....	7
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(iv).....	8
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(iv)-(v).....	8
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(vi)-(vii).....	41
§ 2710(d)(7)(B)(vii).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291 .....	2
§ 1292(a)(1) .....	2
§ 1331 .....	2
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
California Constitution, art. IV, § 19(f).....	9, 10
<b>COURT RULES</b>	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
13(a).....	36
56(c).....	12
56(d).....	11, 12, 13, 37
56(f).....	11, 12, 13, 36
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
25 Code of Federal Regulations § 151.2(c).....	25
44 Federal Register 7235 (Feb. 6, 1979) .....	8, 34
75 Federal Register 60,810 (Oct. 1, 2010).....	8
Act of Jun. 21, 1906, 34 Stat. 325 .....	18
Act of Apr. 30, 1908, 35 Stat. 76.....	18
Act of Aug. 1, 1914, 38 Stat. 582 .....	18
Black’s Law Dictionary (Abridged 6th Ed. 1991) .....	25
Public Law No. 85-671, 72 Stat. 619 (1958).....	28, 34
Public Law No. 88-419, 78 Stat. 390 (1964).....	28, 34
Senate Report No. 100-446 (1988).....	5, 33
Senate Report No. 100-564 (Sep. 30, 1988).....	31
